0031'793
R1: 3/19/20

RESOLUTION

WHERFEAS, Section 2-25.13 of the Code of the Borough of Watchung requires that con-
tracts for purchases or services involving more than two thousand dollars be awarded by a

resolution of the Mayor and Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Purchasing Agent be authorized to issue
Purchase Orders as follows:

Vendor: Watchung Board of Education, 50 Valley View Road, Watchung, NJ 07060
Item: Youth Services Programs

Total Price: $4,697.61

Charged to: G-03-555-293

G-03-555-294

Vendor: N.J.§.A.C.O.P., 751 Route 73 North, Suite # 12, Marlton, NJ 08053
Item: PD — Promotional Exams

Total Price: $4,750.00

Charged to: 0-01-190-282

Vendor: Atlantic Tactical, 763 Corporate Circle, New Cumberland, PA 17070
Item:  PD — Bulletproof Armor

Total Price: $8,680.00

Charged to: G-03-545-206

T

Kehh S. Ballh, Mayor

Date: March 19, 2020
INDEX: Purchases

C: BH b\%ﬁ s"\g;'..f,:.-




R2: 3/19/20

RESOLUTION 0031794

WHEREAS, the Borough is able to secure the services of a local student this summer
to supplement office staff during vacation periods and assist with records management;
and

WHEREAS, resident Christina Tillinghast, a student at Mt. Saint Mary's Academy is
completing her senior year, has been interviewed and approved by the Administrator,
Clerk and TACO (Technical Assistant to the Construction Official) to assist in this
capacity during this summer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Watchung, that Christina Tillinghast is authorized to work as part time seasonal summer
help under the direction of Borough Administrator James Damato, Clerk Michelle
DeRocco, and TACO Carolyn Taylor at an hourly rate of $18.00.

b Bl

Councﬂ

red

Keith S. Balla, Mayor

Date: March 19, 2020
Index: Misc., Appointments
C: B. Hance N
E. Horsfall }7\’\*)

Q. -"i"‘??z.ﬁ..{\{':r ¢




REEOLUTION

WHEREAS, the temporary budget adopled by the Mayor and Couneil was predicated an a timely
adoplion of the budget, and

WHEREAS, N.J.5 A 40A:4-20 provides for an emernency temporary budget pifor to 2deption of
the final fudget.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESQLVED by 1he Mayor and Council of the Borough of Watchung
that the inf tlemporary ar iations be mada Inasmuch as the amounts Ksted will
e Inciuded in the final adoplion of the budget:

Satares & Wages Qther Expenses

Borough Council $24,000.00 $55,850.00
Administralive & Exacutive §265.000.00 $29.,00000
Borough Clerk $100,100.00 $27.200.00
Elections §2.856.00
Financial Admitistration $170.800.00 $28,100.00

Auditor $40,000.00
Assassment of Taxes $72.000.00 $32,000.00
Collection of Taxes $84.000.00 524,500 00
Legal Services & Costs $200,000.00
Engineering Services & Costs $133,000.00 $122.250.00
Public Buildings $85.000.00 $131,000.00

Bulk Pickug $12,000.00
Planning Board $6,000.00 $32,000.00
2Zoning Board of Adustment $8,000.00 $19,000.00
Recydling $30,000.00
Insurance: .

Group Insuranca for Employees %1,885,000.00

Waorkers Compensalion $162,000.00

Other Insured Premiums $160,.000.00

Heatth Insurence Waiver $20,000.00
Fira $125,000.00
Uniform Fire Safely Act $41,000.00 §2.850.00
Police $3,625,000.00 $328,421.00
Canstuction Code

Building Inspecter $148,000.00 $20.000.00

Plumbing Inspscior $18,000.00

Fira Prolection CHficial $20.500.00

Elsclrical inspectar $23,500.00
Emergency Management Sarvices $6,000.50 $8,300.60
Firat Aid Crganizatien $28,000.00
Gewar Syslem $73,000.00 $566,000.00
Sewer Interlocal Agreaments §750,000.00
Baard of Heallh $5,000.00 $103,744.00
Dog Regulatian $17.900.00
Blraels & Roade. %323,000.00 $271,500.00
Cando Azt Reimbursement $11,000.00
Salary and Wage Adpstmanis $100.00
Gas & OF $50.000.00
Slreet Lighting $52,000.00
Traffic & Beautification $2,500.00
Enviranmental Commlssion $1.050.00
Historicel Commizsion $10,900.00
Recrealion Commiszion $40.060.00 357 960.00
Exp. Part, Frea County Library $18,000.00 $25,000.00
Public Defendar $106.00
Elacricity $126.,000.00
Public Emplayees Relirement Syatsm $219,179.00
Police & Fireman Retirament System $050,266.00
Contribulion to Social Secunity Systam $220,00000
DCRP $2000.00
Municipal Alliance Contribution $1.500.00
Munlclpal Court $65,000.00 $61,000.00
Saie and Secure Gommunities. Locat $120,000.00
Sale and Secure Communilies-Sialg $0.00
Recycling Tannage Grant $0.00
Water $18,000,00
Henling Fuel $40.000.00
Fira Hydrant Senvice $248,000.00
Telephone $B7,000.00
Sub Tetal $6,466,100.00 5693292600
Tolal . $12,393,026.00
Capital Impravement Fund $160,006.00
Buildings & Grounds Imprevemenls & Equipmant $15,000.00
Paymen! of Band Principal $4.300.000.00
Intarest on Sonds $455,000.00
BAN Principal 529,000.00
BAN lnteresl $63.942.60
Bast Lake Loan $45.635.00
NJEIT Loan $115.000.00
Defensd Charges $50.360.00,
Reserve For Uncollectad Taxes $515,
Sub Total
Grand Total )

=

ﬁ@M&//M

Thursday, March 182020
Indax: Finarce-Budget

C:W. Hance g‘,

1,‘{5‘

R3:3/19/20

(3031795




RES

OLUTION R4: 3/19/20

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Watchung,
that the Borough Treasurer be, and is hereby directed to pay bills in the amount of

$2,750,926.12

the following categories:

Affordable Housing Trust

Animal Control

Assessment Trust Fund

Capital Fund

Devetoper's Escrow

Other Escrow

Waichu.ng Board of Education Taxes
Watchung Hills Regional High Schoo) Taxes
Somerset County Taxes

Somerset County Library Tax
Somerset COL;nty Open Space Tax
Current Fund

Grant Fund

VWatchung Community Foundation

Total Expenditures:

tindsay Goodloe

Stephen Black

(V_\fndy Ropinson

per the attached bill list. The expenditures can be broken down into

0031756

[ -

s 125.40

[ -

s 12,331.80

$ 21,694.60

$ 22,448.25

5 984,420.00

$ 592,567.00
. $ -

$ ,

3 -

3 1,117,219.10

$ 119.97

3 -

$ 2,750,926.12

Sk aA M,

Daryl Eisenberg K| en

Damato, Administrator

axd'r‘z'

Date: March 19, 2020
Index: Finance
C: Finance é,.




	R1 Adopted
	R2 Adopted
	R3 Adopted
	R4 Adopted

